



Association Mucovereniging asbl/vzw (Belgische Vereniging voor Strijd tegen)
(Association Belge de Lutte contre la)

Provide information about mucoviscidose, help patients and their family, support medical research

Followed by donorinfo since: 2005

Avenue Joseph Borlé 12
1160 Brussels
02/6755769
info@muco.be
<http://www.muco.be>
[PDF version](#)



[Make a donation](#)

Project info

This organisation communicates in French/Dutch. Please consult the information in [French/Dutch](#) to learn more.

General information

Board of directors

Jan Vanleeuwe (president), Pascal Borrey, Céline Fraiture, Inge Craninckx, Elke De Wachter, Caroline Maison, An Lemmens, Stéphane Simal, Joëlle Tilmant (vice president), Thibault Baert, Karen Van Der Aa, Sandrine Wustefeld.

Daily management

Stefan Joris

Founded in

1966

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

16,1

Number of volunteers

100

Account number(s)

BE62 5230 8010 1261 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year

Newsletter

Muco Contact

Financial information

2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Chislain Dochen & Cosprl, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2018

Total=4.665.302 € (100%)

Proceeds 2018

Total=4.705.966 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.728.383 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	2.050.852 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.541.222 €	Legacies ⁷³	969.467 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	128.216 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	111.543 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	927.382 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	862.182 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	352.477 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	12.188 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	128.534 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	51.309 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	3.868 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	156.859 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	156.799 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	73.399 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	116.587 €
Total costs 2018	4.665.302 €	Total proceeds 2018	4.705.966 €
		Balance: 40.664 €	

Assets 2018

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	29.141 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.402.109 €
Total assets 2018	5.431.250 €

Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	3.590.090 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.841.160 €
Total liabilities 2018	5.431.250 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 3.560.949 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners, auditor [agreement].

Costs 2017

Total=4.305.570 €(100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total=4.266.835 €(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.835.382 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	2.089.761 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.270.265 €	Legacies ⁷³	621.694 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	105.626 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	382.812 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	820.800 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	481.980 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	310.285 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	16.491 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	133.958 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	111.832 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	175.175 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	101.182 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	115.162 €
Total costs 2017	4.305.570 €	Total proceeds 2017	4.266.835 €
		Balance: -38.735 €	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	28.828 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.551.717 €
Total assets 2017	5.580.545 €

Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	3.549.768 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	2.030.777 €
Total liabilities 2017	5.580.545 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 3.520.940 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Marie-Chantal Debroux-Leddet, auditor I BR-IRE.

Costs 2016

Total=4.816.018€ (100%)

Proceeds 2016

Total=3.764.332€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.809.662 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	2.569.455 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.363.738 €	Legacies ⁷³	232.404 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	5.408 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	159.282 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	561.085 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.096.148 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	38.922 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	128.481 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	31.556 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	25.777 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	-9.586 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	173.856 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	320.887 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	73.274 €
Total costs 2016	4.816.018 €	Total proceeds 2016	3.764.332 €
		Balance: -1.051.686 €	

Assets 2016

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	38.658 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.536.115 €
Total assets 2016	5.574.773 €

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	3.588.503 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.986.270 €
Total liabilities 2016	5.574.773 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 3.549.845 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

Fondsenwervingskosten: een deel van de fondsenwerving gebeurt via een extern bedrijf

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Marie-Chantal Debroux-Leddet, auditor IFR-IRE.

Costs 2015

Total=1.722.074€ (100%)

Proceeds 2015

Total=1.817.412€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	452.420 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	1.095.875 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	510.693 €	Legacies ⁷³	1.587 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	33.362 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	87.722 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	522.840 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	498.965 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	25.613 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	54.529 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	8.879 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	20.133 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	33.435 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	66.423 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	106.919 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	17.866 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	2.227 €
Total costs 2015	1.722.074 €	Total proceeds 2015	1.817.412 €
		Balance: 95.338 €	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	73.867 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	4.639.846 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.825.597 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.259.618 €
Total assets 2015	5.899.464 €	Total liabilities 2015	5.899.464 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 4.565.979 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Marie-Chantal Debroux-Leddet, auditor I BR-IRE.

Costs 2014

Total=3.662.471€ (100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=3.372.982€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.546.928 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	2.186.608 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.176.175 €	Legacies ⁷³	202.802 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	78.633 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	130.433 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	521.183 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	883.527 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	39.453 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.105 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	-450.000 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	40.301 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	124.193 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	61.535 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	294.737 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	155.485 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	41.355 €
Total costs 2014	3.662.471 €	Total proceeds 2014	3.372.982 €
		Balance: -289.489 €	

Assets 2014

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	92.899 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.791.677 €
Total assets 2014	5.884.576 €

Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	4.579.574 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.305.002 €
Total liabilities 2014	5.884.576 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 4.486.675 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

The accounting year starts on July 1st and ends on June 30th.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Marie-Chantal Debroux-Leddet, auditors.

Costs 2013

Total=3.869.619€ (100%)

Proceeds 2013

Total=4.195.527€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.465.058 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	2.354.126 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.109.614 €	Legacies ⁷³	987.805 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	108.129 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	125.393 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	388.548 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	643.687 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	11.265 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.075 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	287.500 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	27.011 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	177.054 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	54.006 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	276.126 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	37.956 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	9.793 €
Total costs 2013	3.869.619 €	Total proceeds 2013	4.195.527 €
		Balance: 325.908 €	

Assets 2013

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	77.363 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	6.363.578 €
Total assets 2013	6.440.941 €

Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	4.869.131 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.571.810 €
Total liabilities 2013	6.440.941 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 4.791.768 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

The accounting year starts on July 1st and ends on June 30th.

2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Marie-Chantal Debroux-Leddet, auditors.

Costs 2012

Total=2.994.036€(100%)

Proceeds 2012

Total=2.991.522€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.215.905€	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	1.960.315€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	742.620€	Legacies ⁷³	75.354€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	97.066€	Membership fees ⁷³	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	108.128€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	435.263€
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	586.690€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	156.566€
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	28.541€	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.408€
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	46.959€	Tombola ⁷⁰	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	24.199€	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	209.169€
Financial costs ⁶⁵	125.656€	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	141.108€
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	18.272€	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	11.338€
Total costs 2012	2.994.036€	Total proceeds 2012	2.991.522€
		Balance: -2.514€	

Assets 2012

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	59.360€
Current assets ^{29/58}	3.957.988€
Total assets 2012	4.017.348€

Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	3.043.222€
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	974.126€
Total liabilities 2012	4.017.348€

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 2.983.862 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

The accounting year starts on July 1st and ends on June 30th.

2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Marie-Chantal Debroux-Leddet, auditors.

Costs 2011

Total=2.870.774€(100%)

Proceeds 2011

Total=2.852.397€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.263.205 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	1.584.645 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	575.189 €	Legacies ⁷³	237.357 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	108.162 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	95.095 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	480.288 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	539.407 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	145.015 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	13.573 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	139.172 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	100.000 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	32.364 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	10.356 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	42.678 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	200.175 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	101.101 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	55.388 €
Total costs 2011	2.870.774 €	Total proceeds 2011	2.852.397 €
		Balance: -18.377 €	

Assets 2011

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	46.342 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	3.568.498 €
Total assets 2011	3.614.840 €

Liabilities 2011

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	3.045.737 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	569.103 €
Total liabilities 2011	3.614.840 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 2.999.395 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

The accounting year starts on July 1st and ends on June 30th.